

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS  
HOUSTON DIVISION**

IN RE BRISTOW GROUP INC.  
SECURITIES LITIGATION

Case No. 4:19-cv-00509 (KPE)

**LEAD COUNSEL'S MOTION AND MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF  
MOTION FOR ATTORNEYS' FEES, REIMBURSEMENT OF LITIGATION  
EXPENSES, AND SERVICE AWARDS FOR LEAD PLAINTIFFS**

**SUSMAN GODFREY LLP**

Barry Barnett  
Michael C. Kelso  
1000 Louisiana, Suite 5100  
Houston, TX 77002  
Telephone: (713) 651-9366  
bbarnett@susmangodfrey.com  
mkelso@susmangodfrey.com

**KIRBY McINERNEY LLP**

Ira M. Press (admitted *pro hac vice*)  
Thomas W. Elrod (admitted *pro hac vice*)  
250 Park Avenue, Suite 820  
New York, NY 10177  
Telephone: (212) 371-6600  
ipress@kmlp.com  
telrod@kmlp.com

*Lead Counsel for Plaintiffs and the  
Settlement Class*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT ..... 1

ISSUES PRESENTED..... 3

ARGUMENT ..... 3

I. Procedural History ..... 3

II. The Court Should Approve Lead Counsel’s Attorneys’ Fee Request ..... 4

A. Lead Counsel Are Entitled to an Award of Attorneys’ Fees from the Settlement Fund ..... 4

B. The Court Should Award a Percentage of the Common Fund ..... 4

1. The Requested Attorneys’ Fees Are Reasonable Under the Percentage-of-the-Fund Method ..... 6

2. The Requested Fees Are Reasonable Under the Lodestar Method..... 8

C. The Fifth Circuit’s *Johnson* Factors Confirm the Requested Fee Is Reasonable ..... 11

1. The Time and Labor Required ..... 12

2. The Novelty and Difficulty of the Issues ..... 13

3. The Skill Required to Perform the Legal Services Properly..... 14

4. The Preclusion of Other Employment ..... 15

5. The Customary Fee ..... 16

6. The Contingent Nature of the Fee..... 17

7. Time Limitations Imposed by the Client or the Circumstances ..... 18

8. The Amount Involved and the Results Achieved ..... 19

9. The Experience, Reputation, and Ability of the Attorneys..... 19

10. The Undesirability of the Case ..... 20

11. The Nature and Length of the Professional Relationship with the Client ..... 21

12. Awards in Similar Cases..... 21

D.	Additional Factors that Further Support the Requested Fee as Reasonable .....	21
1.	Public Policy Considerations .....	21
2.	Lead Plaintiffs Support the Award of Attorney Fees.....	22
3.	Reaction of the Settlement Class to the Fee Request.....	22
III.	The Requested Expenses Are Reasonable and Were Necessary to Achieve the Benefit Obtained .....	23
IV.	Lead Plaintiffs’ Request for PSLRA Reimbursement .....	24
	CONCLUSION.....	25

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*Alaska Elec. Pension Fund v. Flowservice Corp.*,  
572 F.3d 221 (5th Cir. 2009).....13, 14

*Al’s Pals Pet Care v. Woodforest Nat’l Bank, NA*,  
No. 17 Civ. 3852, 2019 WL 387409 (S.D. Tex. Jan. 30, 2019).....2, 6

*Anwar v. Fairfield Greenwich Ltd.*,  
No. 09 Civ. 118, 2012 WL 1981505 (S.D.N.Y. June 1, 2012).....3

*In re BankAtlantic Bancorp, Inc. Sec. Litig.*,  
No. 07 Civ. 61542, 2011 WL 1585605 (S.D. Fla. Apr. 25, 2011).....18

*Barton v. Drummond Co.*,  
636 F.2d 978 (5th Cir. 1981).....4

*Billitteri v. Sec. Am., Inc.*,  
No. 09 Civ. 1568, 2011 WL 3585983 (N.D. Tex. Aug. 4, 2011).....9, 12, 20, 24

*Blum v. Stenson*,  
465 U.S. 886 (1984).....16

*Boeing Co. v. Van Gemert*,  
444 U.S. 472 (1980).....4

*Braud v. Transport Serv. Co. of Ill.*,  
No. 05 Civ. 1898, 2010 WL 3283398 (E.D. La. Aug. 17, 2010).....20

*Camden I Condo. Ass’n, Inc. v. Dunkle*,  
946 F.2d 768 (11th Cir. 1991).....21

*Campton v. Ignite Restaurant Group*,  
No. 12 Civ. 2196, 2015 WL 12766537 (S.D. Tex. June 5, 2015).....6

*Cent. R.R. & Banking Co. v. Pettus*,  
113 U.S. 116 (1885).....5

*City of Omaha Police & Fire Ret. Sys. v. LHC Grp.*,  
No. 12 Civ. 1609, 2015 WL 965696 (W.D. La. Mar. 3, 2015).....8, 9

*In re Continental Ill. Sec. Litig.*,  
962 F.2d 566 (7th Cir. 1992).....17

*DeHoyos v. Allstate Corp.*,  
240 F.R.D. 269 (W.D. Tex. 2007).....2, 9

*Destefano v. Zynga, Inc.*,  
No. 12 Civ. 4007, 2016 WL 537946 (N.D. Cal. Feb. 11, 2016).....10

*Detroit v. Grinnell Corp.*,  
495 F.2d 448 (2d Cir. 1974).....17

*DiGiacomo v. Plains All American Pipeline*,  
No. 99 Civ. 4137, 2001 WL 34633373 (S.D. Tex. Dec. 19, 2001).....5, 18, 24

*Dolgow v. Anderson*,  
43 F.R.D. 472 (E.D.N.Y. 1968).....4

*In re Enron Corp. Sec., Derivative & ERISA Litig.*,  
586 F. Supp. 2d 732 (S.D. Tex. 2008).....9, 11

*In re Enron Corp. Sec., Derivative & ERISA Litig.*,  
No. 01 Civ. 3624, 2004 WL 1900294 (S.D. Tex. Aug. 5, 2004).....24

*Erica P. John Fund, Inc. v. Halliburton Co.*,  
No. 02 Civ. 1152, 2018 WL 1942227 (N.D. Tex. Apr. 25, 2018).....8

*Evans ex rel. United Dev. Funding IV v. Greenlaw*,  
No. 16 Civ. 635, 2019 WL 7879735 (N.D. Tex. Feb. 27, 2019).....16

*In re Extreme Networks, Inc. Sec. Litig.*,  
No. 15 Civ. 4883, 2019 WL 3290770 (N.D. Cal. July 22, 2019).....10

*In re EZCORP, Inc. Sec. Litig.*,  
No. 15 Civ. 608, 2019 WL 6649017 (W.D. Tex. Dec. 6, 2019).....7

*Faircloth v. Certified Fin. Inc.*,  
No. 99 Civ. 3097, 2001 WL 527489 (E.D. La. May 16, 2001).....24

*In re FLAG Telecom Holdings, Ltd. Sec. Litig.*,  
No. 02 Civ. 3400, 2010 WL 4537550 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 8, 2010).....22

*Fleisher v. Phoenix Life Ins. Co.*,  
No. 11 Civ. 8405, 2015 WL 10847814 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 9, 2015).....17

*In re Forterra Inc. Sec. Litig.*,  
No. 18 Civ. 1957, 2020 WL 4727070 (N.D. Tex. Aug. 12, 2020).....7

*Garza v. Sporting Goods Props., Inc.*,  
 No. 93 Civ. 1082, 1996 WL 56247 (W.D. Tex. Feb. 6, 1996).....20

*Glickenhause & Co. v. Household Int’l, Inc.*,  
 787 F.3d 408 (7th Cir. 2015).....18

*Glock v. FTS Int’l, Inc.*,  
 No. 20 Civ. 3928, 2021 WL 1422714 (S.D. Tex. Apr. 13, 2021).....6, 11

*Gupta v. Power Sols. Int’l, Inc.*,  
 No. 16 Civ. 8253, 2019 WL 2135914 (N.D. Ill. May 13, 2019).....7

*In re Heartland Payment Sys., Inc. Customer Data Sec. Breach Litig.*,  
 851 F. Supp. 2d 1040 (S.D. Tex. 2012).....8, 10, 24-25

*Internal Improvement Fund Trs. v. Greenough*,  
 105 U.S. 527 (1881).....4-5

*Jenkins v. Trustmark Nat’l Bank*,  
 300 F.R.D. 291 (S.D. Miss. 2014).....17, 21-22

*Johnson v. City of New York*,  
 No. 08 Civ. 3673, 2010 WL 5818290 (E.D.N.Y. Dec. 13, 2010).....17

*Johnson v. Georgia Highway Express, Inc.*,  
 488 F.2d 714 (5th Cir. 1974).....12, 15, 16, 20

*Klein v. O’Neal, Inc.*,  
 705 F. Supp. 2d 632 (N.D. Tex. 2010).....10, 17-18

*La. Power & Light Co. v. Kellstrom*,  
 50 F.3d 319 (5th Cir. 1995).....18

*Li v. Aeterna Zentaris Inc.*,  
 No. 14 Civ. 7081, 2021 WL 2220565 (D.N.J. June 1, 2021).....7

*In re Lucent Techs., Inc. Sec. Litig.*,  
 327 F. Supp. 2d 426 (D.N.J. 2004).....22

*Maher v. Zapata Corp.*,  
 714 F.2d 436 (5th Cir. 1983).....13

*Maley v. Del Glob. Techs. Corp.*,  
 186 F. Supp. 2d 358 (S.D.N.Y. 2002).....23

*Marcus v. J.C. Penney Co., Inc.*,  
 No. 13 Civ. 736, 2018 WL 307024 (E.D. Tex. Jan. 4, 2018).....9-10

*Miller v. Glob. Geophysical Services, Inc.*,  
 No. 14 Civ. 708, 2016 WL 11645372 (S.D. Tex. Jan. 14, 2016).....6, 9

*Mills v. Elec. Auto-Lite Co.*,  
 396 U.S. 375 (1970).....4

*Mo. v. Jenkins by Agyei*,  
 491 U.S. 274 (1989).....9, 11, 16

*In re OCA, Inc. Sec. & Derivative Litig.*,  
 No. 05 Civ. 2165, 2009 WL 512081 (E.D. La. Mar. 2, 2009).....14, 18

*Parmelee v. Santander Consumer USA Holdings Inc.*,  
 No. 16 Civ. 783, 2019 WL 2352837 (N.D. Tex. June 3, 2019).....7, 9, 25

*In re Rent-Way Sec. Litig.*,  
 305 F. Supp. 2d 491 (W.D. Pa. 2003).....23

*In re Rite Aid Corp. Sec. Litig.*,  
 396 F.3d 294 (3d Cir. 2005).....8, 23

*Robbins v. Koger Props., Inc.*,  
 116 F.3d 1441 (11th Cir. 1997).....18

*Roussel v. Brinker Int’l, Inc.*,  
 No. 05 Civ. 3733, 2010 WL 1881898 (S.D. Tex. Jan. 13, 2010).....19

*Sandoval v. Apfel*,  
 86 F. Supp. 2d 601 (N.D. Tex. 2000).....11

*Schwartz v. TXU Corp.*,  
 No. 02 Civ. 2243, 2005 WL 3148350 (N.D. Tex. Nov. 8, 2005).....5, 13, 15, 18

*Shaw v. Toshiba Am. Info. Sys., Inc.*,  
 91 F. Supp. 2d 942 (E.D. Tex. 2000).....5

*Singh v. 21Vianet Grp., Inc.*,  
 No. 14 Civ. 894, 2018 WL 6427721 (E.D. Tex. Dec. 7, 2018) .....7

*Slipchenko v. Brunel Energy, Inc.*,  
 No. 11 Civ. 1465, 2015 WL 338358 (S.D. Tex. Jan. 23, 2015).....9, 25

*Smith v. Tower Loan of Miss., Inc.*,  
216 F.R.D. 338 (S.D. Miss. 2003).....25

*Sprague v. Ticonic Nat’l Bank*,  
307 U.S. 161 (1939).....4, 5

*Stoetzner v. U.S. Steel Corp.*,  
897 F.2d 115 (3d Cir. 1990).....23

*Tellabs, Inc. v. Major Issues & Rights, Ltd.*,  
551 U.S. 308 (2007).....4, 22

*Union Asset Mgmt. Holding A.G. v. Dell, Inc.*,  
669 F.3d 632 (5th Cir. 2012).....*passim*

*In re Veeco Instruments Inc. Sec. Litig.*,  
No. 05 MDL 1695, 2007 WL 4115808 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 7, 2007).....22

*In re Vivendi Universal, S.A. Sec. Litig.*,  
765 F. Supp. 2d 512 (S.D.N.Y. 2011).....18

*In re Willbros Group, Inc. Securities Litig.*,  
407 F. Supp. 3d 689 (S.D. Tex. 2018).....6

*Woburn Ret. Sys. v. Salix Pharm., Ltd.*,  
No. 14 Civ. 8925, 2017 WL 3579892 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 18, 2017).....10

**Statutes**

15 U.S.C. §78u-4(a)(4).....24, 25

15 U.S.C. §78u-4(a)(6).....5

**Other Authorities**

*Report of the Third Circuit Task Force: Court Awarded Attorney Fees*,  
108 F.R.D. 237 (1986).....5
